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2026 Fee Schedule and Further Information
International Students

This Fee Schedule and Further Information must be read in 
conjunction with the Enrolment Terms and Conditions. All 
signatories to the Enrolment Agreement have joint and several 
liability for the payment of Compulsory Fees. Payment or part 
payment of Compulsory Fees will be deemed acceptance of the 
Enrolment Terms and Conditions (including any amendments 
notified to parents by Carey) and this Fee Schedule. Please 
update Parent(s) and Student(s) information (including contact 
details and medical information) on Consent2Go.

Intensive English Language Course
If recommended by the School, some students must complete an 
Intensive English Language Course. Reports from the Language 
School will be forwarded to Carey.

The School reserves the right to withdraw an offer if the progress 
reports from the Language School are not to the required 
standard as determined by Carey. In the event that a student has 
not made satisfactory progress at Language School and an offer 
is withdrawn, Tuition Fees will be refunded in full. The Application 
Fee and Enrolment Fee will not be refunded, nor transferred to 
another student.

If students are delayed arriving in Melbourne to begin their 
English language course, they are required to notify Carey as soon 
as possible as it may result in the withdrawal of the School’s offer.

Local Support
All international students under the age of 18 are required to have 
a parent, legal guardian or eligible relative to be nominated to 
take responsibility for the overseas students’ accommodation, 
welfare and support in Australia. The parent, legal guardian or 
eligible relative must have an appropriate visa or have applied for 
Student Guardian visa (subclass 590).

Carey requires a parent, legal guardian or eligible relative to 
stay with the student during their whole schooling period at 
Carey. International students under 15 years old must live with 
a guardian visa holder or a local guardian approved by the 
Department of Home Affairs (DOHA).

For international students that cannot live with a parent, legal 
guardian or eligible relative approved by DOHA, Carey requires 
them to live in accommodation approved by the School and 
nominate a local support person who acts on behalf of the 
parents for the duration of the studies at Carey.

Please refer to the Accommodation and Welfare Arrangements – 
International Students document for further information.

Student Visa Program 
A key aim of the Educational Services for Overseas Students 
(ESOS) Framework is maintaining the integrity of the student 
visa program. In conjunction with the Migration Act (1958), it 
establishes the bona fides of students travelling to Australia 
to study and ensures such students do not breach their visa 
conditions. It also provides standards for schools in respect of the 
offer of educational services.

Schools must be aware of their obligations under the Migration 
Act and the visa conditions imposed upon students. For more 
information, review the DOHA website at www.immi.gov.au 
and the information provided for schools and other providers of 
education for overseas students.

Students on an International Student Visa are required by DOHA 
to attend a minimum of 80% classes and achieve satisfactory 
academic results.

The Educational Services for Overseas Students 
Framework (ESOS)
The ESOS Framework governs the education and training sector’s 
provision of services to overseas students, covering:

•	 the Education Services for Overseas Students Act 2000 (the 
ESOS Act)

•	 the ESOS Act 2000 Regulations
•	 the Educational Services of Overseas Students Act 

(Registration Charges) 1997 (the ESOS Charges Act)
•	 the National Code of Practice for Registration Authorities and 

Providers of Education and Training to Overseas Students (the 
National Code).

Please visit www.education.gov.au/international-education for 
further information.

International Student Health Cover
All international students are required by the DOHA to hold 
Overseas Student Health Cover for the duration of their visa. 
Carey arranges such cover before the students commence at 
their English Language School.

The indicative cost of compulsory Health Cover is $AUD700* per 
annum and is charged on your fee account. The cost is calculated 
on the basis that cover is provided for the duration of the visa.

Personal Spending 
Students find that approximately $AUD50–$AUD100 per week 
covers their spending needs for entertainment, transport and 
personal needs. This varies for each individual.

Application Fees
An Application Fee of $AUD200 is payable for each student’s 
enrolment application at Carey. This fee is non-refundable and 
non-transferable. Applications can be made online at 
carey.com.au or contact the Admissions Office on +61 3 9816 1242.

Enrolment Fees
Following an offer of enrolment an Enrolment Fee of $AUD1,800 
is payable to confirm the enrolment. This fee is non-refundable 
and non-transferable.

Tuition Deposit
A $AUD2,000 Tuition Deposit is payable for entry into three- 
and four-year old Kindergarten, Preparatory, Year 5 and Year 
7. For Preparatory, Year 5 and Year 7 entry, this deposit will be 
credited to your April school fee account in the nominated year of 
commencement.

If the student does not commence at Carey in that year, this 
deposit is forfeited. Cancelled enrolments or deferred enrolments 
will forfeit this fee. This fee is non-refundable and non- 
transferable.

Compulsory Fees 
Compulsory Fees consist of the Tuition Fee, Consolidated Fee, 
Consolidated Fee (taxable supply), Digital Device Rental and 
State Tax and Surcharges.

Additional/Optional Charges
Additional/Optional Charges will depend on a student’s 
involvement beyond the standard educational program. For 
example, additional music tuition, participation in rowing, 
selective trips and camps, sport jumpers, unreturned library 
books etc.

http://www.immi.gov.au
https://www.education.gov.au/international-education
http://www.carey.com.au
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Additional Music Tuition
Please refer to our separate fee schedule available on CareyLink 
or from the Music School Reception.

Insurance 
Vehicles parked in the School carpark, and personal items brought 
onto the School’s campuses are not covered by Carey insurance. 
Please ensure musical instruments and items of value are 
separately insured.

Student accident insurance is available for accidents which occur 
to students Australia wide. Please email accounts.office@carey. 
com.au if you require a claim form.

Student travel insurance is included in school fees for all school 
organised national and international excursions, camps and trips 
more than 100km away from the Kew campus. Please email 
accounts.office@carey. com.au if you require a copy of the Product 
Disclosure Statement (PDS) or a claim form.

Student Temporary Leave of Absence
Where a period of temporary leave between four weeks to one 
year is required please apply to your Head of School.

Withdrawal of a Student
As per your signed Enrolment Agreement, Parents must provide 
one term’s written notice to the Admissions Office of the 
permanent withdrawal of a student. If the required notice is not 
received, a fee equivalent to one half of a term’s fee is payable.

Intended leaving date Notification required by

End Term 4, 2025 10 October 2025

End Term 1, 2026 29 January 2026

End Term 2, 2026 17 April 2026

End Term 3, 2026 17 July 2026

End Term 4, 2026 9 October 2026

School Uniforms
School uniform is compulsory for Preparatory to Year 12 students. 
Students can choose between new and second-hand uniform of 
good quality. An indicative cost of a new uniform is approximately 
$AUD900–$AUD1,000*.

The official uniform supplier is:

Bob Stewart of Kew 
203–207 High Street, Kew, Victoria 3101 
Tel: +61 3 9853 8429 | www.bobstewart.com.au 

Second-hand uniform can be obtained from:

Carey’s Swap Shop 
Kew campus, Cluny House, Sackville Street, Kew, Victoria 3101

Opening hours vary, and are posted on CareyLink and in the 
School calendar.

School Books
School books will cost up to $450* per annum. A booklist for the 
School’s official book supplier is published at the end of each 
School year and is also posted on CareyLink.

* Prices set by external providers and are subject to change without notice.

Billing Dates 
Tuition Fees are billed in two equal instalments as follows:

•	 Tuition fees and State Tax and Surcharges are billed in advance 
of tuition, in the October 2025 and April 2026 accounts.

•	 Consolidated Fees and Digital Device rental charges are billed 
for the year in the April 2026 account.

Accounts emailed out Payment due date

31 October 2025 28 November 2025

End April 2026 29 May 2026

End October 2026 30 November 2026

Compulsory Fees for 2026
Fees are quoted in Australian dollars. 
Please contact the Admissions Office on +61 3 9816 1242 or email Admissions admissions@carey.com.au for further information. 

Prep to Year 12

Year Level Tuition Fee 1 Consolidated Fee Consolidated Fee 
Taxable Supply

2 Digital Device Rental
3 State Tax and 
Surcharges

Prep $35,419 $684 - $150 $1,760

Year 1 $41,864 $900 - $352 $1,760

Year 2 $41,864 $880 $16 $352 $1,760

Year 3 $41,864 $1,228 $56 $352 $1,760

Year 4 $46,708 $1,420 $60 $700 $1,760

Year 5 $46,708 $1,748 $84 $620 $1,760

Year 6 $46,708 $2,048 $332 $668 $1,760

Year 7 $51,039 $1,900 $188 $916 $1,760

Year 8 $53,049 $2,420 $360 $900 $1,760

Year 9 $53,049 $2,200 $148 $880 $1,760

Year 10 $53,933
$6,200 
(Includes $4,250 – 
Carey Zero Program)

$628 $916 – HP 
$900 – MAC $1,760

Year 11 $54,670 $1,096 - $900 – HP 
$1,132 – MAC $1,760

Year 12 $54,670 $1,098 - $880 – HP 
$1,128 – MAC $1,760

1 Consolidated Fees cover Technology fees, Experiential Learning, Outdoor Education programs and specific activities and resources applicable to each 
year level. This fee does not include individual elective trips or additional extras.
2 A School-provided iPad is compulsory for all Prep to Year 3 students. A School-provided laptop is compulsory for all year levels from Year 4 to Year 12. 
Further information can be obtained from CareyLink. This rental charge is indicative only, final charges will be confirmed by Technology Services.
3 The compulsory State Tax and Surcharges levy will be included separately on each account. 

mailto: accounts.office@carey. com.au
mailto: accounts.office@carey. com.au
mailto: accounts.office@carey. com.au
www.bobstewart.com.au
mailto: admissions@carey.com.au
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Fee Payment Methods
Cash payments are not accepted. 
Receipts are only issued upon request.

International Transfers 
Please send your payment to Carey’s bank account as follows:

Bank:	 NAB Bank
BSB Number:	 083 004
Account Number:	 27 386 3207 
SWIFT Code:	 NATAAU3303M
Account Name:	 Carey Baptist Grammar School Ltd
Bank Address:	 330 Collins Street, Melbourne  VIC  3000

Please email confirmation advice to Accounts Office, 
fees@carey.com.au

BPay is the Schools preferred method of payment. Biller code 
3418. The reference number is your account number as shown on 
the front of your statement.

Cheques should be made payable to Carey Baptist Grammar 
School Ltd. Please note your account number on the back of 
your cheque and address to the Accounts Office, Carey Baptist 
Grammar School, 349 Barkers Road, Kew 3101.

Credit card (Mastercard, Visa, Union Pay and American Express) 
payments can be made at the Accounts Office, Kew campus 
between 8am and 4.30pm. Over the counter payments will 
incur a credit card surcharge. Credit card payments cannot be 
accepted over the phone, by email or by written authorities.

Online American Express payments can be made via https://
amex.paymentlogic.com.au/careybaptistgrammarschoolltd/
details. Please use your Account No as both the Invoice Number 
and Customer Reference Number when making the payment.

For further information please call or email

Phone: +61 3 9816 1290 / +61 3 9816 1353
Email: fees@carey.com.au

Late Fees
Due dates are specified above, noted on each invoice, and in the School calendar. Fees not paid by each due date will incur a late fee of 
$AUD125, which is not reversible. The School will not be responsible for any delays in receiving your payment (including banking delays). 
As per the Enrolment Terms and Conditions, Carey may take reasonable steps to recover unpaid fees, including but not limited to, legal 
action.

Payment Plans
For families seeking payment plans for the payment of school fees including multi-year payment options, we suggest you contact Edstart 
to discuss. Carey does not receive commission or benefits from these services and recommend you seek independent financial advice. 

mailto: fees@carey.com.au
https://amex.paymentlogic.com.au/careybaptistgrammarschoolltd/details
https://amex.paymentlogic.com.au/careybaptistgrammarschoolltd/details
https://amex.paymentlogic.com.au/careybaptistgrammarschoolltd/details
https://edstart.com.au/carey

